Less exited programs (212,814) (65,057) 18,677 (46,380) (46,380) 6,540 (39,840) (0.11)

As rebased 2,873,582 1,084,047 (770,926) 313,121 203,904 (18,039) 185,865 0.51
As a percentage of net sales 37.7 % 26.8 % 10.9 %

Restructuring and other action-
related charges:

Supply chain actions — 29,902 — 29,902 29,902 — 29,902 0.08
Other restructuring costs — — 3,703 3,703 3,703 — 3,703 0.01
Tax effect on actions — — — — — (4,738) (4,738) (0.01)
Total restructuring and other

action-related charges — 29,902 3,703 33,605 33,605 (4,738) 28,867 0.08
As adjusted $ 2,873,582 $ 1,113,949 $ (767,223) $ 346,726 $ 237,509 $ (22,777) $ 214,732 $ 0.59

As a percentage of net sales 38.8 % 26.7 % 12.1 %

1 Amounts may not be additive due to rounding.
2 Includes the results for the exited C9 Champion mass program and the DKNY intimate apparel license.

1

2

1

2

TABLE 6-D
HANESBRANDS INC.

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended June 29, 2019

As Reported
Less: Exited
Programs

Adjusted for Exited
Programs

Less: Restructuring
and other action-
related charges Rebased

Segment net sales:
Innerwear $ 678,604 $ 21,127 $ 657,477 $ — $ 657,477
Activewear 448,277 97,583 350,694 — 350,694
International 430,819 — 430,819 — 430,819
Other 79,009 — 79,009 — 79,009
Total net sales $ 1,636,709 $ 118,710 $ 1,517,999 $ — $ 1,517,999

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear $ 149,530 $ 2,533 $ 146,997 $ — $ 146,997
Activewear 68,779 22,924 45,855 — 45,855
International 66,490 — 66,490 — 66,490
Other 7,994 — 7,994 — 7,994

General corporate expenses/other (60,471) — (60,471) — (60,471)
Restructuring and other action-related charges (12,429) — (12,429) (12,429) —

Total operating profit $ 219,893 $ 25,457 $ 194,436 $ (12,429) $ 206,865

 Six Months Ended June 29, 2019

As Reported
Less: Exited
Programs

Adjusted for Exited
Programs

Less: Restructuring
and other action-
related charges Rebased

Segment net sales:
Innerwear $ 1,154,549 $ 30,658 $ 1,123,891 $ — $ 1,123,891
Activewear 853,617 182,156 671,461 — 671,461
International 921,648 — 921,648 — 921,648
Other 156,582 — 156,582 — 156,582
Total net sales $ 3,086,396 $ 212,814 $ 2,873,582 $ — $ 2,873,582

Segment operating profit:
Innerwear $ 254,156 $ 4,033 $ 250,123 $ — $ 250,123
Activewear 112,372 42,347 70,025 — 70,025
International 151,266 — 151,266 — 151,266
Other 10,429 — 10,429 — 10,429

General corporate expenses/other (135,117) — (135,117) — (135,117)
Restructuring and other action-related charges (33,605) — (33,605) (33,605) —

Total operating profit $ 359,501 $ 46,380 $ 313,121 $ (33,605) $ 346,726

1 Includes the results for the exited C9 Champion mass program and the DKNY intimate apparel license.

1

1

TABLE 6-E
HANESBRANDS INC.

Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Last Twelve Months
July 3,
2021

June 27,
2020

EBITDA :
Income from continuing operations $ 102,294 $ 489,305
Interest expense, net 174,036 159,927
Income tax expense (benefit) (90,551) 66,201
Depreciation and amortization 116,442 113,251

Total EBITDA 302,221 828,684
Total restructuring and other action-related charges (excluding tax effect on actions) 715,650 85,513